

Court No. - 84

Case :- CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 2542 of 2025

Revisionist :- Hariram @ Raju

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Revisionist :- Anand Kumar Srivastava

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Subhash Chandra Sharma,J.

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the revisionist that in this case decree of divorce was passed by the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Basti on 30.03.2013 in which the opposite party no.2 made clear statement before the learned trial court that she received final maintenance and nothing remained with the revisionist, even though she filed an application under Section 125 Cr.P.C. which was allowed by order dated 15.02.2025 without considering the decree of divorce between the parties as aforesaid, in this way order passed by the learned trial court being illegal, is liable to be set aside.

2. Admit.

3. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 returnable within four weeks through C.J.M. concerned.

4. In the meantime, the effect and operation of the order dated 15.02.2025 passed by the learned trial court shall be kept in abeyance.

5. List on 04.09.2025.

Order Date :- 6.8.2025

T.S.